1	
2	Chairman Phil Mendelson
3	
4 5	
6	
7	
8	A PROPOSED RESOLUTION
9	
10	
11	
12 13	
13 14	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
15	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMNIA
16	
17	<u></u>
18	
19	
20	To declare the existence of an emergency, with respect to the need to approve the Washington
21 22	Convention Center and Sports Authority ("Authority") Contract No. SO-21-004-0002012 with the Greater Washington Community Foundation ("Community Foundation") to
23	administer the DC CARES excluded worker COVID-19 relief program.
23 24	r
25	
26	RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
27	resolution may be cited as the "Greater Washington Community Foundation Excluded Worker
28	Relief Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2020."
29	Sec. 2. (a) The Washington Convention and Sports Authority, t/a Events DC, proposes to
30	enter into a memorandum of understanding ("MOU") with the Community Foundation to
31	administer phase two of the DC CARES Program to provide critical, immediate financial relief
32	to District of Columbia-based workers who do not have access to other COVID-19 related public
33	relief funds.
34	(b) This MOU with the Community Foundation is for a not-to-exceed amount of
35	\$9,000,000.00, with a term commencing on the date of full execution of the MOU and
36	continuing through September 30, 2021.

- (c) These funds were authorized as part of the Fiscal Year 2021 budget and will provide
  critical funds as soon as possible to excluded workers in the District.
  - Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances, making it necessary that the Greater Washington Community Foundation Excluded Worker Relief Emergency Resolution of 2020 be adopted on an emergency basis.
- Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.